
GPA-007-26 Point of Sale (POS) Systems                Page 1 of 3   
Buyer: Sharlyne Tainatongo    

December 23, 2025 

AMENDMENT NO.: II 

TO 

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-007-26 

FOR 

Point of Sale (POS) Systems 

Prospective Bidders are hereby notified of the following changes and responses to an inquiry received from 
Bidder No. 7 dated December 18, 2025: 

CHANGES: 

1. Bid Opening Date is changed FROM 9:00 A.M., Wednesday, December 24, 2025 (CHamoru
Standard Time) TO NOW READ 11:00 A.M., Wednesday, December 31, 2025 (CHamoru
Standard Time).

2. REMOVE Page 3a of 35 and REPLACE with Page 3b of 37 (see attached)

Under Invitation for Bid, Instruction to Bidders, Paragraph one has changed

FROM:
This bid shall be submitted in one (1) original, two (2) copies and sealed to the  issuing
office above no later than (Time) 9:00 A.M., (Guam CHamoru Standard Time; ChST),
Date:    December 24, 2025   and shall be publicly opened.  Bid submitted after
the time and date specified above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and
Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

TO NOW READ:
This bid shall be submitted in one (1) original, two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing
office above no later than (Time) 11:00 A.M., (Guam CHamoru Standard Time; ChST),
Date: December 31, 2025    and shall be publicly opened.  Bid submitted after the
time and date specified above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and
Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

3. REMOVE Page 4a of 37 and REPLACE with Page 4b of 37 (see attached)

A. Under Invitation for Bid, A.8. Ports: A.8.2., has changed

*

Docusign Envelope ID: C9790776-F737-4656-A814-4D617589FE47



GPA-007-26 Point of Sale (POS) Systems                Page 2 of 3   
Buyer: Sharlyne Tainatongo    

FROM: 
A.8.2. Rear: 1x RJ45 Ethernet Port, 1x HDMI
          2.1b, 1x DisplayPort 1.4a, 1x Power Adaptor 
          Port, 2x USB 3.2 Gen 1 Ports, 1x USB 2.0 
          Port with Smart Power On, 1x USB 2.0 Port, 
          USB Type-C with Display Port 

TO NOW READ: 
A.8.2. Rear: 1x RJ45 Ethernet Port, 1x HDMI
           2.1b, 1x DisplayPort 1.4a, 1x Power Adaptor 
           Port, 2x USB 3.2 Gen 1 Ports, 1x USB 2.0 
           Port with Smart Power On, 1x USB 2.0 Port, 
           1 x VGA/USB Type-C with Display Port 
         (if there is no VGA port on the monitor (B.8) the VGA port 
         shall be changed to an additional HDMI port on the Micro/ 
         Mini Desktop PC (A.8.2) 

B. Under Invitation for Bid, A.12. Adaptors: A.12.2. has changed

FROM:
A.12.2. 2 x HDMI to Display Port Adaptor

TO NOW READ: 
A.12.2. 1 x HDMI to Display Port Adaptor

C. Under Invitation for Bid, B. 21.5 Inch Touch Screen Monitor: B.8, has changed.

FROM:
B.8. Connectivity: USB Type B for Touch Screen, VGA, HDMI

TO NOW READ: 
B.8. Connectivity: USB Type B or Type C for Touch Screen,
        VGA or Display Port, and HDMI 
       (if the VGA (B.8) port is changed to a display port please 
        refer to section A.8.2) (USB type B (B.8) can be changed 
        out for Type C but and additional USB Type C video port must 
        be provided on the Micro/Mini Desktop unit (A.8.2). This must 
        not affect the touchscreen capability on the monitor.) 

RESPONSE: 

Bidder No.: 7 dated 12/18/2025: 

QUESTION: 

1. GPA's response to question 1.b. states "GPA will waive the VGA video port if there are 2x
HDMI Ports and 1x Display Port. Refer to CHANGE 3 A and B above."

*

*

*

Docusign Envelope ID: C9790776-F737-4656-A814-4D617589FE47



GPA-007-26 Point of Sale (POS) Systems                Page 3 of 3   
Buyer: Sharlyne Tainatongo    

a. Change 3A and B in Amendment 1 refers to specification A.8.2 and A.12.2. This
response does not address bidder's question, which is relative to Specification B.8
for the 21.5 inch Touch Screen Monitor. For IFB Specification B.8 for Item 1.0, please
clarify whether GPA will accept a monitor without a VGA port if a display connection
is achieved via an alternative connection type such as DisplayPort, USB-C, or HDMI?

b. Change 3B in Amendment 1 brings the total required display adapters for the
desktop to 3. The IFB specifications also require 3x video ports on the desktop.
Relative to Change 3B, please clarify if GPA is requiring 2 x HDMI (female) to Display
Port (male) Adaptor.

ANSWER: 
If there is no VGA port on the monitor (B.8) the VGA port shall be changed to an additional 
HDMI port on the Micro/Mini Desktop PC (A.8.2) 

If the VGA (B.8) port is changed to a display port, refer to section A.8.2. USB type B (B.8) 
can be changed out for Type C but an additional USB Type C video port  must be 
provided. 

Refer to CHANGES 3A and 3C above. 

All other Terms and Conditions in the bid package shall remain unchanged and in full force. 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 
General Manager  

Docusign Envelope ID: C9790776-F737-4656-A814-4D617589FE47



INVITATION FOR BID 

ISSUING OFFICE: 
Guam Power Authority-Procurement Office 
1st. Floor, Room 101 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15 
Mangilao, Guam   96913 

Attn:  JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 
          General Manager 
          c/o JAMIE LYNN C. PANGELINAN 
          Supply Management Administrator 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.  DATE 
General Manager    

DATE ISSUED: BID INVITATION NO.: GPA-007-26 

BID FOR:  Point of Sale (POS) Systems 

SPECIFICATION: SEE ATTACHED 

DESTINATION:  Guam Power Authority  

REQUIRED DELIVERY TIME: 12 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO)  

CUT-OFF DATE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS: 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS: 
INDICATE WHETHER:  INDIVIDUAL  PARTNERSHIP  CORPORATION 

INCORPORATED IN: 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID: 

The above must be signed and returned in the bid envelope together with bid. Failure to comply will mean a 
disqualification and rejection of the bid. 

AWARD:   CONTRACT NO.:    AMOUNT:  DATE: 

ITEM NO(S). AWARDED: 

CONTRACTING OFFICER: 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.  DATE 
General Manager 

To be completed pre-award: 
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 

GPA revised 08/25/2025

Amendment No.: II 
Page 3b of 37

12/02/2025
12/09/2025

This bid shall be submitted in one (1) original, two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time) 
11:00 A.M. , (Guam CHamoru Standard Time; ChST), Date: December                               31, 2025   and shall be publicly opened.

Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions and 

Sealed Bid Solicitation for details. 

The undersigned offers and agrees to furnish within the time specified, the articles and services at the price stated opposite 
the respective items listed on the schedule provided, unless otherwise specified by the bidder.  In consideration to the 
expense of the Government in opening, tabulating, and evaluating this and other bids, and other considerations, the 
undersigned agrees that this bid remain firm and irrevocable within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the date 
opening to supply any or all of the items which prices are quoted. 

*

Docusign Envelope ID: C9790776-F737-4656-A814-4D617589FE47

12/23/2025



INVITATION FOR BID NO.:  GPA-007-26 
Requisition No.:  40243 

NO. DESCRIPTION 
     QTY:      U/I:          UNIT PRICE:       TOTAL PRICE: 

Point of Sale (POS) Machines 

1.0        Dual Monitor Micro/Mini Desktop Computers, with USB        15         EA          $_____________ $_______________ 
      Keyboard assembly, USB Mouse with Mouse 
      Pad, and Microsoft Office Standard 2024.      

COMPLY NOT COMPLY

Comply must be identified below. 
All deviations must be identified below. 

A. SPECIFICATIONS:
A.1.  Processor:   14th Gen Intel Core i5-14600T - 20

 cores 24MB Cache, up to 5.1GHz, with Turbo Boost 
A.2.  Operating System:  Windows 11 Professional 64 bit

  English  
A.3.  Storage: 512GB SSD, M.2, 2280, PCIe
A.4.  Video/Graphics:  Intel Integrated Graphics, UHD

 Graphics 730 
A.5.  Audio: Integrated Audio
A.6.  Memory: 16GB DDR5, 4800MT/s
A.7.  Wireless: Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201, Dual-band 2x2802.11ax

+ Bluetooth 5.1 with Internal Antenna
A.8.   Ports:

A.8.1. Front: 1 x Universal headset/Microphone port,
   2x 3.2 Gen-1 

A.8.2. Rear: 1x RJ45 Ethernet Port, 1x HDMI
      2.1b, 1x DisplayPort 1.4a, 1x Power Adaptor 
      Port, 2x USB 3.2 Gen 1 Ports, 1x USB 2.0  
      Port with Smart Power On, 1x USB 2.0 Port,  

   1x VGA/USB Type-C with Display Port
(if there is no VGA port on the monitor (B.8) the VGA port 
shall be changed to an additional HDMI port on the Micro/
Mini Desktop PC (A.8.2) 

A.09.  Network: Integrated Gigabit Ethernet Port
A.10.  Input: USB Keyboard, USB Optical Mouse
A.11.  Power:  110VAC, 60Hz, with Power Cord
A.12.  Adaptors:

A.12.1. 1 x Display port to HDMI Adaptor,
A.12.2. 1 x HDMI to Display Port Adaptor

B. 21.5 Inch Touch Screen Monitor:
B.1.   Screen Size: 21.5 inch
B.2.   Multi-Touch Technology: 10-point touch screen
B.3.   Max Resolution: FHD 1080P
B.4.   Display Resolution:  1920x1080
B.5.   Picture Quality: In-Plane Switching IPS
B.6.   Aspect Ratio: 16:9
B.7.   Refresh Rate:  60Hz
B.8.   Connectivity: USB Type B or Type C Touch Screen,

VGA or Display Port, and  HDMI
 (if  the VGA (B.8) port is changed to a display port please 
refer to section A.8.2) (USB type B (B.8) can be changed out 
for Type C but and additional USB Type C video port must be 
provided on the Micro/Mini Desktop unit (A.8.2). This must not 
affect the touchscreen capability on the monitor.)

B.9.   Mount:   Desktop Stand with Height and Tilt
 Adjustments 5-15 degrees 

B.10.  Power: 110VAC 60Hz, Power Adaptor

C. Office Application
C.1.  Microsoft Office Standard 2024 volume licenses
C.2.  Delivered to guampower365.onmicrosoft.com

D. WARRANTY REPAIR
D.1.  5 Years on-island Hardware Warranty with services

*

*

*

*
*

*

*

Specifications Generated by:
 ____________________________ 
JAMES DUENAS               Date
Computer Operations Supervisor 

Specifications Reviewed by:
____________________________
MELVYN KWEK        Date 
Chief Information Technology Officer

Specifications Approved by:
  ____________________________   
JOHN J. CRUZ JR., P.E.  Date 
Assistant General Manager Engineering & Technical Services

AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 4b of 37

Docusign Envelope ID: 210E195B-CD07-44C0-8DF7-583690E84A78

12/22/2025 12/23/2025 12/23/2025

Docusign Envelope ID: C9790776-F737-4656-A814-4D617589FE47


